

No. 17-494

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SOUTH DAKOTA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,  
AND NEWEGG, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of South Dakota**

---

**BRIEF OF RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC. AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DEBORAH WHITE  
RETAIL LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
1700 N. Moore Street,  
Suite 2250  
Arlington, VA 22209

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
1155 F. Street, NW, 7th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
donald.verrilli@mto.com  
(202) 220-1100

MARK R. YOHALEM  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
355 S. Grand Ave., 35th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Retail Economy Has Transformed Since <i>Quill</i> , Undercutting <i>Stare Decisis</i> and Underscoring the Need to Reevaluate the Physical-Presence Requirement .....	7
II. Far From Promoting Stability in the Law, the Physical-Presence Requirement Is Generating a Welter of Legislation and Litigation.....	18
III. The Court Should Not Expect Congress to Correct the Constitutional Error of <i>Bellas Hess</i> and <i>Quill</i> .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	25
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987).....	7, 8
<i>Capitol Greyhound Lines v. Brice</i> , 339 U.S. 542 (1950).....	25
<i>D.H. Holmes Co. v. McNamara</i> , 486 U.S. 24 (1988).....	6
<i>Direct Marketing Ass'n v. Brohl (DMA)</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1124 (2015).....	2, 6, 23
<i>Direct Marketing Ass'n v. Brohl (DMA II)</i> , 814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016).....	1, 7, 19, 20
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	26
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	8
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	26
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	5

<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) .....	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803) .....	26
<i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Rev. of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) .....	8, 26
<b>ARTICLES</b>	
<i>A dozen ways Pa.'s 2017-18 state budget may impact your life</i> , Penn Live (Oct. 27, 2017, 10:19 a.m.) .....	21
<i>A.W., The Economist explains: What disruptive innovation means</i> , The Economist (Jan. 25, 2015) .....	16
<i>Ben Unglesbee, Sears borrows \$100M (more) from Eddie Lampert's hedge fund</i> , Retail Dive (Oct. 6, 2017) .....	12
<i>CEO Hubert Joly: Best Buy 2020 focused on growth</i> , CNBC (Sept. 19, 2017, 8:34 a.m.) .....	12

Clifford Stoll, <i>Why the Web Won't Be Nirvana</i> , Newsweek (Feb. 25, 1995, 7:00 p.m.).....	4
Corinne Ruff & Ben Unglsebee, <i>The running list of 2017 retail apocalypse victims</i> , Retail Dive (July 5, 2017) .....	18
Dan O'Shea, <i>Mobile commerce to dominate online sales by 2021</i> , Retail Dive (Oct. 29, 2017).....	11
Daphne Howland, <i>Sears Holdings to shutter another 20 stores</i> , Retail Dive (June 23, 2017).....	12
Eric T. Anderson, et al., <i>How Sales Taxes Affect Customer and Firm Behavior: The Role of Search on the Internet</i> , J. of Mktg. Research, Vol. 47, No. 2 (April 2010).....	10, 18
Jay Yarow, <i>Paul Krugman Responds To All the People Throwing Around His Old Internet Quote</i> , Business Insider (Dec. 30, 2013, 9:06 a.m.).....	9
Julie Creswell, <i>Buy a Sofa Online? Wayfair Is Counting on It</i> , New York Times (Oct. 15, 2017) .....	13
Julie Jargon, Annie Gasparro, and Heather Haddon, <i>For Amazon, Now Comes the Hard Part</i> , Wall Street Journal (June 18, 2017, 7:07 p.m.).....	14

Kavita Kumar, <i>Target will remodel more stores to compete with Amazon and Walmart</i> , <i>Star Tribune</i> (Oct 19, 2017, 9:39 p.m.) .....	12
Kelly Phillips Erb, <i>Tax Free No More: Amazon To Begin Collecting Sales Tax Nationwide on April 1</i> , <i>Forbes</i> (March 27, 2017, 4:22 p.m.) .....	9
Morgan True, <i>State sending 20,000 letters to collect alternative sales tax</i> , <i>Brattleboro Reformer</i> (Sept. 4, 2017, 5:33 p.m.) .....	15
Robert Spector, <i>The Rise and Fall of Toys “R” Us</i> , <i>The Robin Report</i> (Oct. 18, 2017) .....	11
Shan Li, <i>Amazon overtakes Wal-Mart as biggest retailer</i> , <i>Los Angeles Times</i> (July 24, 2015, 1:06 p.m.) .....	9
Tracy Maple, <i>Crutchfield sues to block Massachusetts from collecting online sales tax</i> , <i>Digital Commerce 360</i> (Oct. 25, 2017) .....	22
Tyler A. LeFevre, <i>Justice in Taxation</i> , 41 <i>Vt. L. Rev.</i> 763, 769-70 (2017) .....	20
Valerie Bauerlein, <i>Retail Stores Made Elmira, N.Y., an Unlikely Success—Now They’re Gone</i> , <i>Wall Street Journal</i> (Sept. 27, 2017, 11:23 a.m.) .....	11

William F. Fox, *Inability to Collect  
Sales Tax on Remote Sales Still  
Harms the Economy*, State Tax  
Notes (Nov. 6, 2017, forthcoming) .....2
